West Virginia

Purchasing Division

The following documentation is an electronically-
submitted vendor response to an advertised
solicitation from the West Virginia Purchasing
Bulletin within the Vendor Self-Service portal at
wWVOASIS.gov. As part of the State of West Virginia’s
procurement process, and to maintain the
transparency of the bid-opening process, this
documentation submitted online is publicly posted
by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses
to this solicitation submitted to the Purchasing
Division in hard copy format.




WSIS Jumpto! FORMS |48 g_] @ Home S Personalize () Accessiviity [g] AppHelp . About | (]

Procurement Budgeting Accounts Receivable Accounts Payable

ID: ESR12201800000002987  Ver.: 1

Solicitation Response(SR) | Dept: 0403

Contact | Default Values | Discount | Document Information
Procurement Folder: 519225 SO Doc Code: CRFQ
Procurement Type: Central Purchase Order SO Dept: 0403
Vendor ID: 000000204338 a SO Doc ID: DBS1900000006
Legal Name: W HARLEY MILLER CONTRACTORS INC Published Date: 12/13/18
Alias/DBA: Close Date: 12/20/18
Total Bid: $849,000.00 Close Time: 13:30
Response Date: 12/20/2018 Status: Closed
Response Time: 13:11 Solicitation Description: Addendum #3 WVSDB Keller Hall
N Renovation Project
Total of Header Attachments: 1
Total of All Attachments: 1




Purchasing Division State of West Virginia

2019 Washington Street East Solicitation Response
Post Office Box 50130 P

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Proc Folder : 519225
Solicitation Description : Addendum #3 WVSDB Keller Hall Renovation Project

Proc Type : Central Purchase Order

Date issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response

Version

2018-12-20 SR 0403 ESR12201800000002987
13:30:00

1

LVENDOR

000000204338
W HARLEY MILLER CONTRACTORS INC

Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0403 DBS1900000006

Total Bid : $849,000.00 Response Date: 2018-12-20 Response Time:

Comments:

13:11:59

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Stephanie L Gale

(304) 558-8801
stephanie.l.gale@wv.gov

Signature on File FEIN #

DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID : WV-PRC-SR-001




Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1 Building and Facility Maintenance $849,000.00
and Repair
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72100000

Extended Description :  |Building and facility maintenance and repair services

Page: 2



Purchasing Divison State of West Virginia
2019 Washington Street East

Post Office Box 50130 Request for Quot:amon
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 09 — Construction

Proc Folder: 519225
Doc Description: Addendum #3 WVSDB Keller Hall Renovation Project

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version
2018-12-13 2018-12-20 CRFQ 0403 DBS1900000006 4
13:30:00

BID CLERK
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON wv 25305
us

by iy

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.
P. 0. Box 945

Martinsburg, WV 25402
304-267-8959

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Stephanie L Gale

(304) 558-8801

stephanie.l.gale@wv.gov

J :

Signature X >~ FEIN# 55-0618361 DATE 12/20/2018
All offers subj/e,cfi?j*’all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1 FORM ID : WV-PRC-CRFQ-001



Addendum #3 issued per the attached documentation.

End of Addendum #3.

™ :

VN et AR o St 18

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CENTRAL SUPPLY

SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF & BLIND SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF & BLIND

301 EAST MAIN ST 301 EAST MAIN ST

ROMNEY WV26757-1894 ROMNEY WV 26757-1894
us us

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
1 Building and Facility Maintenance

and Repair

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72100000

Extended Description :
Building and facility maintenance and repair services

Page: 2




DBS1900000006

Document Phase

Final

Document Description
Addendum #3 WVSDB Keller Hall

Renovation Project

Page 3
of 3

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions




ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
SOLICITATION NO.: _CRFQ 0403 DBS1900000006

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this
addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below.
Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: 1 hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:
(Check the box next to each addendum received)

[ vl Addendum No. 1 [ 1 Addendum No.6
[V] Addendum No.2 [ ] Addendum No.7
[v'1 Addendum No.3 [ ] Addendum No. 8
[ ] Addendum No.4 [ 1 AddendumNo.9
[ 1 Addendum No.5 [ 1 Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. 1
further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor’s representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the
information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.
Company

v P

/ _Auttiorized Signature

James W. Dailey, III, President

12/20/2018

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.
Revised 6/8/2012



State of West Virginia Renovations to Keller Hall

1.1

West Virginia School For The Deaf and The Blind
Romney, West Virginia
Architect’s Project Number 18017

Proposal Form

State of West Virginia
Renovations To Keller Hall
West Virginia School For The Deaf and The Blind
Romney, West Virginia

NAME OF BIDDER: __W. Harley Miller Contractors. Inc.

The undersigned, hereinafter called Bidder, being familiar with and understanding the Bidding
Documents and also having examined the site and being familiar with all local conditions
affecting the project, hereby proposes to furnish all labor, material, equipment, supplies and
transportation and to perform all Work in accordance with the Bidding Documents within the
time set forth as follows:

BASE BID - For the sum of:

Ejghy hindred ﬁjfi\j wing +HohSund

Ao\l oy ¢ 849,000.00

(In the event of a difference between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount
shall govern.)

Project to be completed in every detail and ready for operation, all in full accordance with, and in
conformity to, the Contract Documents.

Substantial Completion is to be achieved on or before May 22, 2019.

The Undersigned Bidder Agrees:

1.
2.

To accept the provisions of all sections of the documents listed above.

That the amounts stated in this Form of Proposal represents the entire cost of the work.
The completion time stated represents the entire time for performance of the work. The
amount bid includes allowances for all fees for permits, regulatory notifications, taxes,
and insurance required or applicable to the work. That no claims shall be made for any
increases in wage scales or material costs.

To certify that this bid is genuine and not sham or collusive or made in the interest or in
behalf of any person not herein named, and that the undersigned has not directly or
indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a sham bid, or any other person,
firm or corporation to refrain from bidding and that the undersigned bidder has not in any
manner sought by collusion to secure for himself an advantage over any other bidder.
That the bidder shall comply with all City, State, and Federal statutes relating to liability
insurance, working hours, minimum wages, safety and sanitary regulation, including
requirements set forth governing federal participation under this project, which in any
way may affect those engaged or employed on the work in the event that the award of the
Contract is made on the bid herein submitted.

PROPOSAL FORM PAGE 1 of 2 18017 - 12/06/18



State of West Virginia

Renovations to Keller Hall

West Virginia School For The Deaf and The Blind

1.4 SIGNATURE OF BIDDER

Romney, West Virginia
Architect’s Project Number 18617

Name of Firm: W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.
Address: P. 0. Box 945
City/ State/ Zip Martinsburg, WV 25402

Phone No. ( 34 ) 267-8959

Fax No. ( 38 2673847

Email Address:  tdaileywhmcontractors.com

By: James W. Dailey, III

3
Signature: %W\ﬁ
'N—-—-—-——'-—‘—/(
/ :

Signed and Sealed this_20th  day of December 2018

END OF PROPOSAL FORM

PROPOSAL FORM PAGE 2 of 2

18017 - 12/06/18



ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'’S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons
desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors
Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor’s license. Applications for a contractor’s
license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. West Virginia Code §
21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor’s license number on its bid.
If an apparent low bidder fails to submit a license number in accordance with this section, the
Purchasing Division will promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder
and the second low bidder provide the license number within one business day of the request.
Failure of the bidder to provide the license number within one business day of receiving the
request shall result in disqualification of the bid. Vendors should include a contractor’s license
number in the space provided below.

Contractor’s Name: W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.
Contractor’s License No.: WV-____jne59n

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor’s license prior to the
issuance of a contract award document.

2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any
solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the
work to submit an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy.
If the affidavit is not submitted with the bid submission, the Purchasing Division shall promptly
request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and second low bidder provide the
affidavit within one business day of the request. Failure to submit the affidavit within one
business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. To comply with
this law, Vendor should complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the
same with its bid. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drugfree workplace affidavit ora
similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, within one
business day of being requested to do so shall result in disqualification of Vendor’s bid. Pursuant
to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement
contracts the value of which is $100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

2.1. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and
its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that
complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1} Vendor
fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding
paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free
workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public
authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public
improvement contracts the value of which is $100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

Revised 02/16/2018



Bidder’s Name: _}{, Harley Miller Confractors, Inc.

@ Check this box if no subcontractors will perform more than $25,000.00 of work to complete the

project.

Subcontractor Name

License Number if Required by
W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.

64 & Elechvic WV oA>8\|
Chsto  Teunnier) Sorvices| wv oot ad)
DD P)mnbl‘l/\\@ WY 33432

Attach additional pages if necessary

Revised 02/16/2018




DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the

Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.
™3 .
rd President

ame, Title)
g James W. Dailey, President

(Printed Name and Title)

P. 0. Box 945, Martinsburg, WV 25402
(Address)

P_304-267-8959 F 304-267-3847
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)

tdai ley@whmcontractors.com

(email address)

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation
through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand
the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer
or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product
or service proposed mects the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that
product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and
conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this
bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute
and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor’s behalf: that

I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my
knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require
registration.

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.:
(Company

o President

~(Authorized Sigmature) (Representative Name, Title)

_James W. Dailey, III-President
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)

12/20/2018
(Date)

p 304-267-8959 F 304-267-3847
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

Revised 02/16/2018



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
Keller Hall Renovation Project at the
West Virginia Schools for the Deaf and the Blind

9. SUBSTITUTIONS: Any substitution requests must be submitted in accordance with the
official question and answer period described in the INSTRUCTIONS TO VENDORS
SUBMITTING BIDS, Paragraph 4. Vendor Question Deadline.

10. FACILITIES ACCESS: Performance of Contract Services may require access cards and/or
keys to gain entrance to Agency’s facilities. In the event that access cards and/or keys are

required:
10.1.

10.2.

10.3.

10.4.

10.5.

Vendor must identify principal service personnel which will be issued access cards
and/or keys to perform service.

Vendor will be responsible for controlling cards and keys and will pay replacement
fee, if the cards or keys become lost or stolen.

Vendor shall notify Agency immediately of any lost, stolen, or missing card or key.

Anyone performing under this Contract will be subject to Agency’s security protocol
and procedures.

Vendor shall inform all staff of Agency’s security protocol and procedures.

11. MISCELLANEOUS:

11.1.

Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate
and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor’s
responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during
normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this
Contraci. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information
below.

Contract Manager: James W. Dailey, III

Telephone Number: 304-267-8959

Fax Number: 304-267-3847

Email Address: tdaileyOwhmcontractors.com

Revised 07/07/17



Wv-73
Approved / July 7, 2017

State of West Virginia
DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT
West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

COUNTY OF _Berkeley  TO-WIT:
1, James _W. Dailey, III , after being first duly swarn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of _W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc. ; and,

(Company Name)

2. I do hereby attest that _W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.
(Company Name)

maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and
policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.

The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.

Printed Name: __ Jages W, Dailey, III

Signature:
<> 5
Title: " President ———
Company Name:_y_ Harley Miller Contractors...lnc
Date: 12/20/2018
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 20th day of Decenber , 2018

By Commission expires _October 29, 2019
{Seal)

oy W e

{Notary Public)

VICKIE R. KAVE
11 COLORADC COURT
FALLING WATERS, WV 25419
MY O HISSION EXPIRES  CCTOBER 2¢ 2010

NN PP PGP PP

. STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA ?
\
i Rev. July 7, 2017




STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Divigion

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(1), the contracting public entity shall not award a
construction contract o any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a
poittical subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxss, property taxes, sales and
use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or feas.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awardad by the state
or any of its political subdivisions to eny vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospactive vendor or a related
parly to the vendor or prospective vendor Is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed Is an amount greater than one thousand
dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default,

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above doas not apply whers a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter
eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, pemit fae or enviranmental fee or assessment and the matter has
not bacoma final or where the vendor haz enared into a payment plan or agreemant and the vendor is not in default of any of the
provisions of such plan or agreament.

DEFINITIONS:

“Debt” means any assesament, pramium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money aowed {o the state or any of its political
subdivisions because of & judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessmant, defaufted workers' compensation pramium, penafty
or other assessment prasantly delinquent or due and requirad to be paid fo the stata or any of iis political subdivisions, inciuding
any interest or addifiona! penaities accruad thereon,

“Employer defeult” means having an oulstanding balance or Habllity to the okd fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being
In policy defautt, as definexi in W. Va. Code § 23-20-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or faliure to
fully mest its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An empioyer Is not in employer default if &t has entered
Into & repayment agreement with the insurence Commissioner and remaing in complianca with the obligations under the
repayment agreement.

“Raiatad party* means a parly, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, sssociation, limited Hability compeny or any other
form or business assoclation or other entily whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownsrship or contract through
which the parly has a reiationship of ownership or other intorest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effsct recelve or
control & portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the parly recelving an
amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of
law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-8-8) that: (1) for construction contracts, tha vendor s not In defauit on
any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts,
that neither vendor nor any related party ows a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related
party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is pemmitted under the
exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

Vendors Name: iller Cantraciars  Inc
Authorized Signature: f/ N Date: 12/20/2018

— )
Stateof ___Jest v#&% a -
County of __Berkeley , to-wit
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 20tlay of Decerber ,20 18,
My Commission explres _ (ctober 29 ,20_19.
AFFIX 8EAL HERE NOTARYPUBLIC U\ LhAl ﬂlmﬂ;

P EPPTIY

"wG?Fﬁ(::AL SEAL § Furchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/18/2018)

&

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
VICKIE R. KAVE
11 COLORADO COURT
FALLING WATERS, WV 25419

1Y CORMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 25 2018

NNV NP PGPSV



VV VIV VVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVYVY

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number: WV005270

Classification:

ELECTRICAL ROOFING
GENERAL BUILDING CONCRETE
GENERAL ENGINEERING MASONRY
HEATING, VENTILATING & COOLING SIDING
MULTIFAMILY ASPHALT

PIPING EXCAVATION
PLUMBING DRYWALL
RESIDENTIAL ! STEEL ERECTION
SPECIALTY LOW VOLTAGE SYSTEMS

W HARLEY MILLER CONTRACTORS INC
DBA W HARLEY MILLER SYSTEMS

PO BOX 945

MARTINSBURG, WV 25402-0945

Date Issued Expiration Date

SEPTEMBER 18, 2019 =

z— L Doy

e Chair, West Virginia Cbntractor
Licensing Board

Authorized Company Si

BOARD This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being

performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed
and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West

>A A A A A A A A< ' Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.



Agency Divison of Purchasing
REQ.P.O# DBS1900000006

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.
of Martinsburg , WV , as Princlpal, and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

of ] Boston , MA , @ corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
MA with its principal office in the City of Boston , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obliges, in the penal sum of Five Percent of Amount Bid $__5% ) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.

The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
WVSDB Keller Hall - Renovations, Romney, WV

NOW THEREFORE,

(@) If sald bid shall be rejected, or

(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal
attached hereto and shall fumish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or propasal, and shall In all other respects perform
the agreement created by the acceptance of sald bid, then this obligation shall be null and vold, otherwise this obligation shalf remain in
full force and effect. It Is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no
event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as hereln stated.

The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of sald Surety and its band shall be in no
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surely does hereby
waive notice of any such extension.

WITNESS, the following signatures and seals of Principal and Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and
Surety, or by Principal individually if Principal Is an individual, this__20th __dayof ____December , 2018

Principal Seal W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.

<", (% of Principal)
By =

_~" "(Must be President, Vice President, or

Duly Authorized Agent)

Presyd ot
(Title)

Surety Seal Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
{Name of Surety)

By: égu(/\..l /£ j«m

Andraw K. Toeler, Uicensed WV Residant Agent  Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT — Suraty executing bonds must be licensed In West Virginia to transact surety Insurance, must affix its seal, and
must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.



EVWL TIAIIME SN SIIWIE ATYUARYA G VIS EMAEE Ry FMARILE W W Atk ey

currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY 1S NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROURND,
This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those namead herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein staled.
Certificate No 7882351
Liberty Mutual insurance Company
Tha Ohio Casually Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casually ‘nsurarce Gompany is a corporation duly orgenized under the faws of the Slate of New Hampshire, that
Liberty Mutual insurarce Company is a corporation duly organized under the ‘aws of the State of tMassachusetis, and West Amesican Insurance Company is a corporation duly
arganized under the laws of the State of Indiana (hersin collectively caled the "Companies”), pursuant to and by suthorily herein set forth, does hereby name, constituie and appoint.
Andraw K. Teeter; Douglas P, Tavior; Jaime L. Carpanter; Kimberly L. Miles; Kimberiy S. Burdsile; Tammy S. Selbe

all of the city of _Charlaston , State of WV each individually if there be more than ona named, its true and lawlul attomey-in-fact lo make, execule, seal, acknowledge
and defiver, for and on its behall as surety and as its act and deed, any and alt underiakings. bonds, recognizances and ather surely obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall
be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and altested by the secretary of the Companies in thait awn proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attomey has been subscribed by an authonzad oifcer or official of the Compan-es and the corporale seals of the Companies have been affixed
therelo this_31st day of __August . 2017

The Ohio Casually Insurance Company
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

)
By: Jfé/ /'T’ /'::"'

David M. Carey, Assisiant Secrefary

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA s5
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY
Ontihis 31t _dayof August 2017 hefore me personally appeared David M Carey, who acknowledged himsell to be the Assistanl Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance

Company, The Chio Casualty Company, and Wes! American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized 50 1o do, execule the foregoing insirument for the purposes
therein contained by signing on behalt of the corporations by himsell as a duly authorized officer

IN WITNESS WHERECF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial sesl at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania. on the day and year first above wiitlen
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ;

Notanpt Sent %&J gd/ig f
Toresa Fustels, Notary Public By:

Upmat Kgnon Twp  Monlgomery County Teresa Pastella, Notary Public

ty Commission Expres March 28 2021

Rtomber Poonsyivanat Associaion of Rulaigs

This Pawer of Altomey is made and executed pursuant lo and by authority of the following By-laws and Aulhorizations of The Chio Casually insurance Company Liberty Muluat
Insurance Company, and Wast American Insurance Company which resolulions are now in [ull force and afiect reading as follows

ARTICLE [V - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation suthorized for that purpose in wiiting by the Chairman or the President, and subject
to such fimitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary to acl in behalf of the Comporation lo make, execute, seal,
acknowledge and deliver as surety any and alf undertakings, bonds. recognizances and other surely obligations. Such aftomeys-in-fact, subject 1o the fimilations sel forth in (heir respective
powers of attornay, shall have fult power 1o bind the Corporation by their signature and execulion of any such instruments and to atlach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so
executed, such instruments shall be as binding asf signed by the President and attested 1o by the Secretary. Any power or authotity granted lo any representative of attomey-in-fact under
the provisions of this arficle may be revoked at any tme by the Board, the Chaiman, the President ar by the officer or officers granting such power or authority,

ARTICLE XMl - Execution of Contracls — SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Underlakings. Any offcer of the Comgany authonzed for thal purpose in writing by the chairman or the president

and subject lo such fimutalions as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attormneys-in-fact, as may be necessary lo aclin behalf of the Company to make, executs.
seal, acknowledge and deliver as surely any and a* underiakings, Donds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attomeys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their
respective powers of attomay, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signalure and execution of any such instruments and o aftach thereta the s2al of the Company. When so
executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and altested by the secretary.

Cartificats of Designation ~ The President of the Company, act'ng pursuan! 1o the Bylaws of the Company, authonzes David M. Carey, Assistant Secratary lo appoint such altomeys-in-
fact as may be necessary to act on hehall of the Company to make. execule, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surely any and ail undertakings, bonds, recognizances and ather surety
cbligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company’s Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanieally reproduced signalure of any assistant secretary of the
Company, wherever appearing upen a cerlified copy of any power of atiomey 'ssued by the Company in connection wilth surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
the sama force and eflect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llawellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secrelary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Libery Mutual ‘nsurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do
hereby certify that the original power of attomey of which the foregoing is a full true and comect copy of the Power of Atiomey execuled by said Companles, is in full force and eflect and
has not been revoked

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affxed (he sea's of said Companies this 20TH __ dayof ____DECEMBER. ... ,20_18

By: /M/M

" Renee C. LlewdTym Fssistan! Secrelary

80 of 150
LMS_12873 022017

idity of this Power of Attorney call

To confirm the val

day.

iness

30 pm EST on any bus

.
M

0 amand 4

.
.

1-610-B32-8240 between 9




